



ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, January 22, 2015

HB0015H2001/ADOPTED

- Page 2-line 23 Strike "sought" insert "certified".
- Page 4-line 6 After "restoration." insert "The application shall specifically state that the requirements of this subsection and subsection (b) have been met and shall be on a form approved by the state board of parole.".
- Page 4-line 16 After "restoration." insert "The application shall specifically state that the requirements of this subsection and subsection (b) have been met and shall be on a form approved by the state board of parole.". GREEAR

HB0063H3001/ADOPTED

Delete the Greear et al., second reading amendment (HB0063H2001/A) entirely. KIRKBRIDE

HB0074HS001/ADOPTED

- Page 1-line 3 After "specified;" insert "making a conforming amendment;".
- Page 1-line 7 After "31-2-205(a)(i)(A)" delete "is" insert "and 31-2-227(d) are".
- Page 3-line 3 After "plate" insert "and the manufacturer of the motor vehicle provided no other means or method to display and secure a front license plate".

Page 3-after line 3 Insert:

"31-2-227. Custom vehicles.

- (d) Upon receipt of an approved application and payment of the custom vehicle special license fee the vehicle shall be registered and special

license plates issued therefor. The department shall issue a special custom vehicle license plate of a size and design as prescribed by the department. The registration expires upon transfer of ownership of the vehicle or upon the department's issuance of a new plate design. The department may promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this section. ~~Notwithstanding W.S. 31-2-205(a)(i)(A), for a custom vehicle that was manufactured prior to 1968 or was originally manufactured to have one (1) license plate, a license plate shall only be required to be displayed on the rear of the vehicle.~~ ZWONITZER, DV., CHAIRMAN

HB0085HS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 5 After "bicycle" insert ", who is operating lawfully,". ZWONITZER, DV, CHAIRMAN

HB0092HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-Above line 1 In the catch title, after "Motorcycles" insert "and bicycles".

Page 1-line 1 After "motorcycles" insert " and "bicycles".

Page 1-line 11 After "**motorcycles**" insert", **bicycles**".

Page 1-line 14 After "motorcycle" insert "or bicycle".

Page 2-line 4 After "motorcycle's" insert "or bicycle's".

Page 2-line 6 After "motorcycle" insert "or bicycle".

Page 2-line 13 After "motorcycle" insert "or bicycle".
ZWONITZER, DV., CHAIRMAN

HB0100HS001/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)

Page 1-lines 7 through 9 Delete and insert:

"Section 1. W.S. 39-17-111(d)(iv) and 39-17-211(d)(ii)(C) are amended to read:".

Page 1-after line 11 Insert:

"(d) After certifying the amounts provided by subsection (c) of this section, the department shall certify the balance of taxes collected under this article to the state treasurer who shall distribute the remainder into the accounts within the state highway fund created under this subsection as follows:".

Page 1-line 13 Delete "(j)" insert "(iv) Fifty-seven and one-half percent (57.5%) to the state highway account.".

Page 1-line 14 Delete "section" insert "paragraph".

Page 2-line 3 Delete "subsection" insert "paragraph".

Page 2-line 7 Delete "1" insert "15".

Page 2-after line 9 Insert:

"(d) The state treasurer shall:

(ii) Distribute monthly the remainder as follows:".

Page 2-line 11 Delete "(h)" insert "(C) The remaining revenues shall be credited to the state highway fund for the maintenance, construction and reconstruction of state highways.".

Page 2-line 12 Delete "section" insert "subparagraph".

Page 2-line 17 Delete "subsection" insert "subparagraph".

Page 2-line 21 Delete "1" insert "15". MADDEN, CHAIRMAN